
Blue Mountain Christian (MS) (13-10) -vs- Mobile (9-16)
3/14/2026 at 5735 College Pkwy, Mobile, Alabama

 
 

 
 

 

 

 
Win: Macks Bishop (2-3)
Loss: Jarrett Morris (0-1)
HBP: Kolby Jordan, Jacob Thompson
PB: Trace Roy (1)
 
Start: 1:00 PM   Time: 3:30   Attendance: 90   
Game notes:

Score by Innings 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 R H E
Blue Mountain Christian (MS) 0 0 0 0 0 2 3 0 0 5 12 4
Mobile 0 0 1 0 2 0 1 1 1 6 11 2

Blue Mountain Christian (MS) 5

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Jake Meilstrup cf 5 0 1 2 0 1 3
Jacob Bryant rf 5 0 1 0 0 0 4
Ross Polizzi 1b 3 1 1 0 2 0 0
Cody Presley ss 5 1 1 0 0 0 0
Jarrett Morris dh/p 4 0 0 0 0 0 4
Yaidel Perez 3b 4 2 1 2 0 0 1
Trace Roy c 5 0 4 1 0 0 0
    Ethan Hirons pr 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
Reise Thomas lf 4 0 1 0 0 2 0
Gavin Foley 2b 5 0 2 0 0 0 1
Benji Webb p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Christian Manness dh 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 40 5 12 5 2 3 13

2B: Trace Roy (2)
SH: Jarrett Morris (1)
SB: Jake Meilstrup (1); Yaidel Perez (1)
HBP: Yaidel Perez (1); Reise Thomas (1)
E: Cody Presley (1); Yaidel Perez (1); Gavin Foley (2)

Mobile 6

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Eli Smith cf 5 3 2 0 1 1 0
Weston Tubbs rf/lf 3 0 1 0 0 2 1
Trevor Murphy dh 3 2 2 1 2 0 0
Colton Wood 1b 5 0 1 2 0 1 0
Steele Sims lf 4 0 1 0 0 1 3
    Grant Driver rf 1 0 0 0 0 0 1
Ethan Hilpert 3b 4 0 1 0 1 1 0
Adrian Salas c 3 0 0 0 1 0 2
    Dylan Moran pr 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
    Damian Ortiz ph 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
Ethan Plank 2b 3 0 1 0 2 0 0
Tyler Wabnitz ss/pr 4 0 1 0 0 0 5
    Reed Wilson ph 1 0 1 0 0 0 0
Kolby Jordan p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Jacob Thompson p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Carson Ellis p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Isidro Jiminez p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Adrian Roman p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Macks Bishop p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 37 6 11 3 7 6 12

2B: Weston Tubbs (1); Tyler Wabnitz (1)
HR: Trevor Murphy (1)
SH: Weston Tubbs (2)
SB: Eli Smith (1); Trevor Murphy (2); Colton Wood (1)
E: Tyler Wabnitz (2)

Blue Mountain Christian (MS) IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Benji Webb 6.2 10 4 3 3 4 0 0 0 0 29 34 8 8 126
Christian Manness 0.2 0 1 0 3 1 0 0 0 0 2 5 1 0 27
Jarrett Morris (L, 0-1) 1.0 1 1 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 6 7 1 1 32
Totals 11 6 3 7 6 0 0 0 0 37 46 10 9 185

Mobile IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Kolby Jordan 4.0 4 0 0 2 1 0 0 1 0 16 19 9 2 57
Jacob Thompson 1.0 2 2 2 0 0 0 0 1 0 5 6 3 0 24
Carson Ellis 1.0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 4 4 1 2 14
Isidro Jiminez 0.1 3 3 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 4 5 0 1 15
Adrian Roman 0.2 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 3 3 1 0 47
Macks Bishop (W, 2-3) 2.0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 8 8 3 1 –
Totals 12 5 5 2 3 0 0 2 0 40 45 17 6 157



Play By Play
 
 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 3   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Blue Mountain Christian (MS) - Top of 1st BLU MOB
Jake Meilstrup grounded out to ss (1-2 KBFF). 0 0
Jacob Bryant grounded out to ss (0-0). 0 0
Ross Polizzi walked (3-2 BSBFFBB). 0 0
Cody Presley singled through the left side (0-0); Ross Polizzi advanced to second. 0 0
Jarrett Morris flied out to cf (0-0). 0 0

Mobile - Bottom of 1st BLU MOB
Eli Smith flied out to lf (2-2 KBFB). 0 0
Weston Tubbs doubled down the rf line (0-0). 0 0
Trevor Murphy flied out to lf (2-1 BKB); Weston Tubbs advanced to third. 0 0
Colton Wood singled down the lf line (3-2 BBKBS). 0 0
Colton Wood Failed pickoff attempt. 0 0
Steele Sims grounded out to 2b (0-1 K). 0 0

Blue Mountain Christian (MS) - Top of 2nd BLU MOB
Yaidel Perez popped up to 1b (0-0). 0 0
Trace Roy singled to left center (1-2 BFF). 0 0
Reise Thomas hit by pitch (1-1 KH); Trace Roy advanced to second. 0 0
Gavin Foley singled to left center (2-0 BB); Reise Thomas advanced to second; Trace Roy advanced to third. 0 0
Jake Meilstrup popped up to 2b (2-2 KKBB). 0 0
Jacob Bryant flied out to cf (1-1 KB). 0 0

Mobile - Bottom of 2nd BLU MOB
Ethan Hilpert grounded out to 2b (0-0). 0 0
Adrian Salas grounded out to ss (3-2 BBBKK). 0 0
Ethan Plank walked (3-0 BBBB). 0 0
Tyler Wabnitz popped up to 2b (3-2 BBKBK). 0 0

Blue Mountain Christian (MS) - Top of 3rd BLU MOB
Ross Polizzi walked (3-1 FBBBB). 0 0
Cody Presley flied out to cf (2-0 BB). 0 0
Jarrett Morris fouled out to rf (1-0 B). 0 0
Yaidel Perez lined out to ss (0-0). 0 0

Mobile - Bottom of 3rd BLU MOB
Eli Smith singled through the left side (1-2 FFB). 0 0
Weston Tubbs grounded out to p, SAC, bunt (0-0); Eli Smith advanced to second. 0 0
Eli Smith stole third. 0 0
Trevor Murphy walked (3-2 BKBFFFBB). 0 0
Colton Wood reached on a fielder's choice, RBI (0-1 K); Trevor Murphy out at second ss to 2b; Eli Smith
scored. 0 1
Steele Sims flied out to lf (1-2 BKF). 0 1

Blue Mountain Christian (MS) - Top of 4th BLU MOB
Trace Roy popped up to p (3-2 KBBFB). 0 1
Reise Thomas struck out swinging (1-2 FBFS). 0 1
Gavin Foley singled to right center (0-1 K). 0 1
Jake Meilstrup flied out to cf (0-0). 0 1



Mobile - Bottom of 4th BLU MOB
Ethan Hilpert struck out swinging (2-2 KKBBS). 0 1
Adrian Salas grounded out to 3b (0-2 FK). 0 1
Ethan Plank singled to left field (1-1 BK). 0 1
Tyler Wabnitz lined out to 2b (0-1 K). 0 1

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 2   Hits: 3   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 2   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Blue Mountain Christian (MS) - Top of 5th BLU MOB
Jacob Thompson to p for Kolby Jordan. 0 1
Jacob Bryant singled to center field (2-2 BKKB). 0 1
Ross Polizzi flied out to cf (2-1 BKB). 0 1
Cody Presley flied out to cf to right center (1-0 B). 0 1
Jarrett Morris fouled out to 2b (0-0). 0 1

Mobile - Bottom of 5th BLU MOB
Eli Smith singled to right field (0-0). 0 1
Weston Tubbs grounded out to p, SAC, bunt (0-0); Eli Smith advanced to second. 0 1
Trevor Murphy singled to third base (0-1 K); Eli Smith advanced to third. 0 1
Trevor Murphy stole second. 0 1
Colton Wood reached first on an error by ss, RBI (0-0); Trevor Murphy advanced to third; Eli Smith scored. 0 2
Colton Wood Failed pickoff attempt. 0 2
Steele Sims struck out swinging (2-2 BSKFBS). 0 2
Colton Wood stole second; Trevor Murphy stole home, unearned. 0 3
Ethan Hilpert singled to third base (3-2 KKBBB); Colton Wood advanced to third. 0 3
Adrian Salas flied out to cf (0-0). 0 3

Blue Mountain Christian (MS) - Top of 6th BLU MOB
Yaidel Perez hit by pitch (3-2 FFBBFFBH). 0 3
Trace Roy doubled to right center (1-2 KBK); Yaidel Perez advanced to third. 0 3
Ethan Hirons pinch ran for Trace Roy. 0 3
Carson Ellis to p for Jacob Thompson. 0 3
Reise Thomas grounded out to 3b (1-1 BF). 0 3
Gavin Foley fouled out to 1b (3-2 KBBBK). 0 3
Jake Meilstrup singled through the right side, 2 RBI (0-0); Ethan Hirons scored; Yaidel Perez scored. 2 3
Jake Meilstrup stole second. 2 3
Jacob Bryant grounded out p to ss to 1b (2-1 FBB). 2 3

Mobile - Bottom of 6th BLU MOB
Trace Roy to c for Ethan Hirons. 2 3
Ethan Plank grounded out to 3b (1-1 BK). 2 3
Tyler Wabnitz doubled to left center (2-1 FBB). 2 3
Eli Smith struck out swinging (3-2 BKBKFBFS). 2 3
Weston Tubbs struck out swinging (2-2 BKBFS). 2 3

Blue Mountain Christian (MS) - Top of 7th BLU MOB
Isidro Jiminez to p for Carson Ellis. 2 3
Ross Polizzi singled to right field (1-2 BFFF). 2 3
Cody Presley reached first on an error by ss (1-0 B); Ross Polizzi advanced to second. 2 3
Jarrett Morris grounded out to p, SAC, bunt (0-1 F); Cody Presley advanced to second; Ross Polizzi
advanced to third. 2 3
Yaidel Perez singled down the lf line, 2 RBI (0-0); Cody Presley scored; Ross Polizzi scored. 4 3
Yaidel Perez stole second. 4 3
Trace Roy singled up the middle, RBI (2-2 BKKB); Yaidel Perez scored. 5 3
Adrian Roman to p for Isidro Jiminez. 5 3
Reise Thomas singled through the left side (3-1 BKBB); Trace Roy advanced to second. 5 3
Gavin Foley flied out to cf (1-1 BK); Trace Roy advanced to third. 5 3
Jake Meilstrup struck out looking (0-2 KKK). 5 3



Runs: 3   Hits: 4   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 3   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 0   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 1   Errors: 2   Left On Base: 3   
 

 

Mobile - Bottom of 7th BLU MOB
Trevor Murphy homered to left field, RBI (0-0). 5 4
Colton Wood flied out to cf (0-1 K). 5 4
Steele Sims singled (3-1 KBBB). 5 4
Grant Driver pinch ran for Steele Sims. 5 4
Ethan Hilpert flied out to rf (3-2 BKBBK). 5 4
Adrian Salas walked (3-2 KFBBBB); Grant Driver advanced to second. 5 4
Dylan Moran pinch ran for Adrian Salas. 5 4
Christian Manness to p for Benji Webb. 5 4
Ethan Plank walked (3-1 BBBKB); Dylan Moran advanced to second; Grant Driver advanced to third. 5 4
Tyler Wabnitz flied out to rf (3-2 KBBKBF). 5 4

Blue Mountain Christian (MS) - Top of 8th BLU MOB
Adrian Salas to c for Dylan Moran. 5 4
Macks Bishop to p for Adrian Roman. 5 4
Weston Tubbs to lf. 5 4
Grant Driver to rf. 5 4
Jacob Bryant reached first on an error by ss (1-2 KFB). 5 4
Ross Polizzi flied out to cf (0-0). 5 4
Cody Presley popped up to 2b (1-1 BK). 5 4
Jarrett Morris grounded out to ss (3-2 BKBSB). 5 4

Mobile - Bottom of 8th BLU MOB
Eli Smith walked (3-1 BBBKB). 5 4
Eli Smith advanced to second on a passed ball, scored, advanced on an error by 3b, unearned. 5 5
Weston Tubbs struck out swinging (3-2 BKBKBS). 5 5
Trevor Murphy walked (3-0 BBBB). 5 5
Jarrett Morris to p. 5 5
Christian Manness to dh. 5 5
Colton Wood struck out swinging (1-2 KKBS). 5 5
Grant Driver popped up to 2b (1-2 KBK). 5 5

Blue Mountain Christian (MS) - Top of 9th BLU MOB
Yaidel Perez out on batter's interference (3-2 KBBKB). 5 5
Trace Roy doubled down the lf line (2-0 BB). 5 5
Reise Thomas struck out swinging (3-2 BBBKFFFS). 5 5
Gavin Foley flied out to rf (2-2 BKFBF). 5 5

Mobile - Bottom of 9th BLU MOB
Ethan Hilpert walked (3-2 BKFBBB). 5 5
Damian Ortiz pinch hit for Adrian Salas. 5 5
Damian Ortiz reached on a fielder's choice (3-2 FBKFBB); Ethan Hilpert advanced to second on an error by
2b. 5 5
Dylan Moran pinch ran for Damian Ortiz. 5 5
Ethan Plank reached on a fielder's choice, bunt (0-0); Dylan Moran advanced to second; Ethan Hilpert out at
third 3b to ss. 5 5
Reed Wilson pinch hit for Tyler Wabnitz. 5 5
Reed Wilson singled through the left side (3-1 BBBK); Ethan Plank advanced to second; Dylan Moran
advanced to third. 5 5
Tyler Wabnitz pinch ran for Reed Wilson. 5 5
Eli Smith reached on a fielder's choice to second base (3-1 BBBK); Tyler Wabnitz advanced to second; Ethan
Plank advanced to third; Dylan Moran scored on an error by 2b, unearned. 5 6


